p N\ Case No.:  UNDT/GVA/2013/041
1 Judgment No.UNDT/2014/063
\%@;\/’) UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL g,
\& 4// Date: 16 June 2014

7 Original: English
Before: Judge Thomas Laker
Registry: Geneva

Registrar:  René M. Vargas M.

O’'DONNELL
V.

SECRETARY-GENERAL
OF THE UNITED NATIONS

JUDGMENT

Counsel for Applicant:
Self-represented

Counsel for Respondent:
Jéréme Blanchard, UNOG

Page 1 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

Introduction

1. By application filed on 30 July 2013 and completed2 August 2013, the
Applicant, a former staff member of the Office féhhe Coordination of
Humanitarian Affairs (“OCHA”), challenges the ddors to pay his repatriation
grant at the single rate rather than at the depeydeate following his separation
from OCHA, resulting—as per his claims—from two @@ms, that he also
seems to contest, namely (i) not to rescind hisodesf Special Leave Without
Pay (“SLWOP”), and (ii) to discontinue the dependerallowance for his
daughter. Finally, the Applicant lists as remedieter alia, the payment of two
days of outstanding annual leave, and the paymiehisorepatriation air ticket,

thus seeking judicial review of the respective adstiative decisions.

Facts

2. By email of 31 January 2007, while he was workingO&€HA as Chief,
Administrative Office (“AO”"), Geneva, at the P-5vid, the Applicant informed
the Deputy Director, OCHA, of his forthcoming mot@New York, for family

reasons.

3. By email of 5 March 2007, addressed to the HumasoRees Section, AO,
OCHA, the Applicant confirmed his intention to leahis post in Geneva. By
further email of 29 March 2007, he asked for a fimanth SLWOP as of his
departure from OCHA—scheduled on 10 May 2007—ireotd be considered as

an internal candidate for other vacancies withen@rganization.

4. As stated by the Applicant, he *“finished” his wowith OCHA on
18 May 2007 and travelled to New York at his “owpense”.

5. On 20 July 2007, the Applicant's wife, also a stafémber of the UN,
posted at headquarters in New York, transmittedth® Office of Human
Resources Management (“OHRM”) in the UN SecretamatNew York, the

couple’s marriage certificate of the same day.

Page 2 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

6. On 30 July 2007, the Applicant also submitted te Human Resources
Management Service (“HRMS”), United Nations Offiae Geneva (“UNOG"),

the couple’s marriage certificate of 20 July 2007.

7. By email of 2 August 2007, OHRM informed the Applit’'s wife that it

would inquire about her husband’'s “current appoentity since if he had one
with the UN, OHRM would have to “switch [the Appdiot's wife’s] salary and
post adjustment to single rate instead of dependeef since only one of [them]
[was] entitled to payment of the dependent rate iamgithe one with the higher
salary level”. OHRM noted that in such case, th@lAgant’'s wife would “instead

receive a dependency allowance for [her] child”.

8. By email of 28 August 2007 sent to OHRM, the Apahts wife explained
that as from the date of her marriage on 20 Ju@72060th her children “would be
with [the Applicant]”, and from “[the Applicant'sjlate of SLWOP”, at the end of
August, “both would revert to [her]”. She also icdied that she had spoken “to
Medical Insurance on 17 August and they informest][that they need[ed] [her]
Personnel Action [*PA”"] to sort out their part”, she requested that a PA be
initiated “to switch both children to [the Applicirirom 20 July and then back to
[her] from his date of SLWOP”.

9. By email of the same day, OHRM replied to the Apgfit's wife as

follows:

The action was already taken to switch your salargingle rate,
since you have not explained the situation clelagfipre.

(..)

After we receive the PA that places your husban@bWOP, we
can take the appropriate action to establish bbiliren as your
dependants.

10. As of 29 August 2007, the Applicant was placed biW®P.

11. On 24 September 2007, the Applicant’s wife wrote tbllowing email to
OHRM, under the subject “Medical insurance for sgoand child”:

Page 3 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

To date, UNOG has yet to finalise the administefrmalities of
my husband’s SLWOP. But nonetheless, my husbandoamer
child ([C.]) cannot remain uninsured. ...

According to UN Medical Service, they can only beatled under
me if they are part of my household in IMIS. Theref do you
think this action could be done separately fromtled UNOG
actions since they seem to be taking some time?

12. By email sent in reply on the same day, OHRM infedrihe Applicant’s
wife that her husband had been “established a$ liloeisehold member”, together

with her child C., as reflected in a printout frokS.

13. In an email of 28 September 2007, OHRM informed HRYNOG that the
Applicant's wife *“want[ed] to claim their common waghter, C[.], as her
dependent, because the Applicant was approved tong&LWOP effective
29 August 2007”, and asked that a correspondingo®Anitiated to discontinue
the Applicant’s dependency allowance for his daeghiThis was done on
2 October 2007, when a PA was issued to discontinei@lependency allowance

in respect of the Applicant’s daughter, effecti@&Algust 2007.

14. By email of 3 December 2007, the Applicant requistdurther extension
of his SLWOP for four months.

15. On 25 March 2008, the Applicants SLWOP was extendentil
25 September 2008, date on which he was sepanaed@CHA. At the date of

his separation from service, he had no registeependents.

16. By email of 26 October 2008, the Applicant informi Chief, Human
Resources Section, AO, OCHA, that he had receivedffar for a P-5 post at the
International Civil Aviation Organization in Montk (“ICAQO”), hence he was
asking for an interagency transfer. He wrote: ‘pgose it simply means that my
SLWOP will be extended for a few weeks or thatll & reinstated whichever is

easier.”

17. As of 3 November 2008, the Applicant took up a temapy P-5 post with
ICAO, and by email of 3 December 2008, he askedhief, Human Resources
Section, AO, OCHA, to cancel the whole period ofBDP he had benefitted

Page 4 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

from, and to proceed with his separation from OCafAof 7 September 2007,
which he contended was the date on which he hadustd his accrued annual
leave before the start of his SLWOP. He noted tiiatwould allow him to “start

afresh and be paid the repatriation grant from Wkha dependency rate since at

the time of separation [he] still had [his] daugtjt.] as [his] dependent”.

18. By email of 31 December 2008, the Applicant’s wiiquired with OHRM

about the “adjustment going back from about a yewdnich she noticed in her
“September Salary”, which she believed relatedht fact that the child C. had
been “transferred to [her] from the date [the Appfit] left OCHA Geneva”. She
further asked that her child C. be “remove[d]” asr ldependent effective
3 November 2008, since her husband, the Applicambk up a temporary P-5
post with ICAO in Montreal” on that date and wake'thigher earner”. By email
sent in reply on 2 January 2009, the Applicant'sewwvas told that the action
requested would be taken, and that “the reason UK@@t] quoting 29/8/2007
[was] because [her] husband was on [SLWOP] effedinat date”, and that “[h]e

was not entitled to receive dependency benefiftfer] daughter [C.]".

19. On 14 July 2009, the Applicant requested HRMS, UN@process his
separation from the United Nations and to pay hisnrepatriation grant, as this
payment had not been made yet. He sent subsequaminders on

5 October 2009, 10 January 2010, and 21 Janua®. 201

20. The PA processing the Applicant’s separation frdra Organization on

25 September 2008 was approved on 28 January 2@1e time he had no
dependents listed. On the same day, the Offic&karge, Human Resources
Unit, OCHA, emailed the Applicant to inform him thiais request to cancel his
SLWOP was not granted, since he had been kept 8A(32in order to be able to
be considered as an internal candidate for positiorwhich he wished to apply.
By email of 1 February 2010, the Applicant expreskis disagreement with this
decision; this notwithstanding, he was informeddmgail of 16 February 2010

that the decision was maintained, to which he abgkc

Page 5 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

21. By email of 17 March 2010, the Chief, AO, OCHA, egd to review the
Applicant’s case and asked him to provide “a sumynuaserview of the issues”,
which the latter did on 22 March 2010.

22. After a series of reminders, the Officer-in-Charg@man Resources Unit,
OCHA, informed the Applicant on 10 September 201& for OCHA “the case
[was] considered to be resolved”, based on the iguev emails of
28 January 2010 and 16 February 2010. He agre&devao, to give the file to a

new staff member who would review the Applicanggjuest a last time.

23. The Applicant replied on 13 September 2010 thatvbald “take it up via
another route” and hence requested that OCHA “mwde pay the Repatriation
Grant at [the Officer-in-Charge’s, Human Resourdésit, OCHA] chosen
separation date”, and to ensure that the Applitett “dependency status on
whatever separation date [the Officer-in-Chargemieln Resources Unit, OCHA|]
establish[es], since that never changed at anydimdghe] never requested or was
aware of any change in [his] status”, and that‘laist day of AL [be] corrected
from 5 to 7 September 2007 ... and that [his] firsdhsy [be] paid”.

24. On 6 December 2010, as he had not received any tegiis request, the

Applicant sent a reminder.

25. An Applicant’s payslip for the pay period of Deceent2010, which the
Applicant received apparently in January or Fely 2011 (see para. 27 below),

included the following indications in the columretroactive”:
Repatriation held in trust Gross Salary: uSD40,894
Repatriation held in trust Staff Assessment:  US[¥Q22.40
Repatriation Grant Accrual: usD98.78

26. According to the Respondent, during the month otddeber 2010 there

was an attempt to pay the Applicant’s last payisoUBS account; however, the

transfer was not accepted by the bank, and theoP&jmit, UNOG, informed the
Applicant thereof on 22 September 2011 (see pauaebw).

Page 6 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

27. By email of 10 February 2011 addressed to the Mayrot, the Applicant
inquired regarding the details of his payslip fadember 2010 he had received in
his mail. In a reply which the Applicant receivée tfollowing day, the Payroll
Unit indicated that the payslip was “the detail[loiis] Separation payment form
OCHA", provided explanations pertaining to the pdrconcerned (“29 August to
4 September 2007”), and indicated that the paynmehided “the travel days” he
was due and the repatriation grant, which waslfertime being “held in escrow”,

pending his “proof of relocation”.

28. The Applicant replied to the above explanations2@nFebruary 2011 and
raised some issues (namely number of days addedlicaheinsurance
contribution, deduction for staff assessment, amaual leave). By email of the
same day from the Payroll Unit, he was reminded thia “child [C.] was
discontinued effective 29/08/2007”. He was furtpeovided with an “excel file
with [details] of the deductions/payments made Aoigust 2007, which might
help [him] in better understanding the calculatiofibie attached excel file, under
the title “Earning and Deduction Inquiry Reporthdicated the “Difference
Dependent/Single” for each of the amounts of Gi®akary, Medical Insurance,
UN Medical Insurance Subsidy, Non-removal elemdntnobility and hardship
allowance, Post adjustment, Staff member’s pensanribution, Organization’s

pension contribution, and Staff assessment.

29. The Applicant immediately followed up on the istiyeemail addressed to
the Officer-in-Charge, Human Resources Unit, OClijcating that there were
still outstanding matters regarding his payment tieded to be solved, as he did
not receive any reply to his previous emails of Beptember and
6 December 2010. He described these issues as hisirigst day of leave, his
dependency status, and “the issue that there wasontract for the period of
SLWORP in question”.

30. By email of the same day, i.e. on 22 February 24 Officer-in-Charge,
Human Resources Unit, OCHA, replied the following:

Page 7 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

| know we have looked at your requests on severehsions, but
that we considered these closed. | also know tbatigsisted to
review, but we had done that already.

| do see however that you are now bringing up nesues with
finance, which | am un-aware of.

I will look at these issues in due time. This isportant, but not
urgent.

| am copying herewith some relevant informationRepatriation
Grant:

46. Separation Entitlements (resignation and erabofract)
a. Accrual of Annual Leave

If upon separation from the staff member has anleaafe standing
to his/her credit, this is paid directly to thefstaember’s account,
up to 60 days.

b. Repatriation Grant

On separation from the Organization, a repatriatgmant is

payable to staff members who have completed 1 geanore of

continuous service outside their home country, extbfo the

submission of evidence of relocation away fromdbantry of the

last duty station, and subject to the fulfilmenttloé other relevant
conditions of the Staff Regulations and Staff Ruldse amount of
the grant is based on a separate schedule of iegmatr grant

payments contained in Annex IV to the Staff Regore.

31. The Applicant, replied on the same day by stathg there were no new

issues, and that his “final payslip shows that dh&ons on last day of AL and

dependency status were not taken”.

32. On 31 July 2011, the Applicant requested from thi#ic&-in-Charge,

Human Resources Unit, OCHA, that action be finadken on his requests,

quoting the terms of his email of 13 September Aphda. 22 above).

33. On 22 September 2011, the Payroll Unit, UNOG, imfed the Applicant
that a payment had been made in December 2010dalibéen rejected by his

bank; the Applicant was hence asked to provide tgadanformation about his

Page 8 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

bank account. The Applicant replied on 16 Octob@t12to proceed with the

payment to his UBS account.

34. By email of 25 October 2011, stating that he ditineceive any response to
his questions, the Applicant submitted to the @ifim-Charge, Human

Resources Unit, OCHA, proof of his relocation aederated his request to be
paid his repatriation grant. He was further asked 40 November 2011 to

re-submit such proof in accordance with the appleanstructions, which he did

on 21 November 2011.

35. On 22 December 2011, the repatriation grant wad paithe Applicant’s

UBS bank account in Geneva.

36. On 21 December 2012, after a number of email imegisent since January
2012 because he had no access to information tiegaings UBS bank account,
the Applicant was informed by the Payroll Unit bétpayment of his repatriation
grant on 22 December 2011 to his account. A schedr® an extract of IMIS,

showing a payment of USD27,705.49 amounting to G#16.76, was attached
to the email. The amount of USD27,705.49 was thHerdince between

USD40,414.89 (Repatriation held in trust Gross rgaland USD12,709.40
(Repatriation held in trust Staff assessment) alcated on the Applicant’s

payslip of December 2010.

37. By email of 27 December 2012, the Applicant thanitexl Payroll Unit for
the information sent to him on 21 December 2018, @asked to be provided with

the calculations for the amount received.

38. By email of 10 March 2013, the Applicant again imgd from the Payroll
Unit to “tell [him] what it [was] that [he] was péiover a year ago”, and requested
to be provided with the calculations that madehgamount. On 11 March 2013,
the Payroll Unit sent an email to the Applicanttwét scanned copy of Annex IV
to the Staff Regulations and a scanned copy oféysration PA. The Applicant
replied on the same day that he knew the repatniagiant conditions and that he
“simply asked to see the calculation to see wheithesas paid at the Single or

Dependant rate and what other items were inclugex shere were some unpaid

Page 9 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

untaken vacation days”, and that “now [he] [sawirthe [PA] that there were 2
travel days ([he thought]) which [he] was unawafe and that he understood
now from the PA he received that he had been paidea“SINGLE rate which
[was] an error”. He therefore asked to be provideth the calculations-“how

much is days and how much is Repatriation Grant”.

39. He received a reply from the Payroll Unit to higuest on 11 March 2013,

informing him of the following:

Please find below the information requested fordakeulation of
your Repatriation Grant entitlement which is basadb2.1 weeks
per calendar year.

For the calculation in USD at the P5 step 12 Single (16 weeks)
as per 2008 salary scale

Gross Salary 131,601 /52.1 * 16 = 40,414.89
Staff assessment -41,385/52.1 * 16 = -12,709.40

For more information concerning Repatriation Graat
Dependency or Single rate, please contact Ms. @f.Human
Resources.

The 2 Travel days paid are calculated in the saime as Annual
Leave days: Gross Salary plus Post Adjustment [8&sf
Assessment, based on 21.75 working days per month.

40. On 29 and 30 April 2013, the Applicant requestechagement evaluation
of the payment of his repatriation grant at thglemate. He asked for payment of
the difference in the dependency rate (USD28,000)the exchange losses.

41. By memorandum of 12 June 2013, he was informed ttied
Secretary-General had decided to uphold the dectsigpay him the repatriation
grant at the single, rather than at the dependeatey

42. On 30 July 2013, the Applicant filed an incompleggplication with the
UNDT Geneva Registry under the title “Failure torreat s/m status for
repatriation grant”. The application was deemedmeted on 2 August 2013 and

served on the Respondent, who submitted his rapBQoAugust 2013.

Page 10 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

43. On 9 September 2013, the Applicant requested léawibmit comments
on the Respondent’s reply; those comments wereadjreattached to the

Applicant’s motion for leave.

44. By Order No. 147 (GVA/2013) of 3 October 2013, Théunal ordered the
Respondent to provide additional information relgtio the issue of the payments
made to the Applicant on 22 December 2011 and 22Dber 2012.

45. The Respondent submitted the requested informatmn 9 and
16 October 2013, and completed it by an addendurtt7o@ctober 2013. In his
submission of 9 October 2013, he also requestedelda respond to the

Applicant’'s comments of 9 September 2013.

46. By Order No. 18 (GVA/2014) of 28 January 2014, Tm#unal ordered the
Respondent to submit further documents, namely pagslip issued in
December 2013 and an excel file with details of dieductions/payments made
for August 2007 that had been both sent to the idapt. It further granted leave
to the Respondent to provide observations on theliégant’'s comments of
9 September 2013. The Respondent submitted hiswatesns and the requested
documents on 10 February 2014, and the Applicantheni having requested

leave—filed comments thereon on 11 February 2014.

47. By Order No. 47 (GVA/2014) of 24 March 2014, theblinal convoked a
hearing that was held on 8 April 2014, during whibke Applicant appeared by
videoconference, while Counsel for the Respondexst present in the courtroom.

Parties’ submissions
48. The Applicant’s principal contentions are:

a. He discovered that his repatriation grant was @aithe single rate
rather than at the dependency rate only in Mardd82When he was given
detailed explanations about the payment he hadivesteindeed, the
calculation of the repatriation grant is complichéad he could not figure it

out based only on numbers without further explamesti

Page 11 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

b. He had never asked for a change in his dependdatyssand the
Administration committed an error when they disaantd his dependency
status without consulting him first; the email eange between his wife and
a Human Resources Assistant back in August/Septe2di}y was solely to
request that his daughter C. and himself “be cal/bye[his wife’s] Medical

Insurance as members of her household”, and thatest‘be a distinction
between household members for Medical Insurance dependants for
Dependency benefits”; the “erroneous data in IMiBat resulted “was

never corrected, nor even examined”;

c. His SLWOP served no purpose since he was not eelaiseinitially
planned; the grant of his SLWOP was not even ia ith the rules since

his contract had expired in the meantime;
d. He requests the following:

i. Payment of USD20,780, representing the underpayiimehts
repatriation grant at the single rather than atéygendency status (16

weeks’ salary instead of 28 weeks);

ii. “Exchange loss due to repatriation grant paymeniayde
CHF13,500 at the dependency rate (CHF7,700 norate) given that
the repatriation grant was paid at the USD/CHF aatibe end of 2011
(USDO0.93) instead of the rate at the end of 2008.20)";

iii.  “Annual leave balance understated by 2 days” and “n
repatriation travel ticket paid”, however he coesglthese two issues

as “not significant” and he is willing to “foregahem;

iv.  Cancellation of his period of SLWOP, in order to jed the

repatriation grant at the dependency rate.
49. The Respondent’s principal contentions are:

a. The application is time-barred, as the decisiopdp the repatriation

grant at the single rate rather than at the depmydeate was implemented

Page 12 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

over one and a half years ago, and the Applicadt mbt request

management evaluation within the 60-day deadline;

b.  The Applicant submitted proof of his relocation@ttober 2011, so

he should have expected that the payment wouldhbe dround November
or December 2011; the date of the payment shouttbbsidered as the date
of the notification of the contested decision, ngniecember 2011, and as

a result, the application is obviously time-barred;

c. The Applicant’s failure to realize that he receivedyment of his
repatriation grant on 22 December 2011 is the tesulhis failure to

exercise due diligence, and not the fault of thenAustration;

d. Moreover, he did not make a written claim withireoyear following
the date on which he was entitled to a repatriagiant, as prescribed by
staff rule 3.16;

e. Atthe very least the Applicant was absolutely aavhiat he received a
repatriation grant at the single rate when he wa$ormed on

21 December 2012 that the repatriation grant haghlggaid to him on
22 December 2011, but he still did not file hisuest for management

evaluation within sixty days from that date;

f. As regards the alleged refusal to rescind his SLViORanuary 2010
and the issue of discontinuing his dependency altm& in respect of his
daughter, of which he was aware at the very least®February 2010 and
of which he was again informed on 22 February 2@bih those decisions
are irreceivableatione temporis andratione materiae, as they were not the

subject of a request for management evaluatioméntiine;

g. The Applicant’'s assertions that his wife did nail their common
daughter as her dependent is contradicted by tidemse submitted, which
shows that already in August 2013, she had informétliman Resources
Assistant in New York that from the Applicant’'s davf SLWOP “both

Page 13 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

children would revert to [her]”, hence the chanfi¢he family status of the

Applicant was made at the request of his wife;

h. In case the claim concerning the repatriation grantdeemed
receivable, the decision to pay the Applicant & #ingle rate should
considered to be lawful: he was paid in accordamtle staff rule 3.18 (e)
and sec. 4.1 of ST/AI/2000/5, which provide thayrpant is made upon
submission of proof of relocation; in the instar#se such proof was
provided only in 2011; hence, it is the USD/CHFeraf 2011 that applies
and not that of 2008;

I. Moreover, the Applicant was paid at the single ra¢eause at the
time of his separation in 2008 he had no registdeggbndent, in accordance
with staff rule 3.19 (a) (i) and Annex IV to thea® Rules; he was fully
aware of that situation since he was told by ewia®2 February 2011 from
the Deputy Chief, Payroll Unit, UNOG, that he shibtifake into account
that [his] child [C.] was discontinued effective/2@2007”;

J- In view of the above, the application should bectgd.

Consideration
Scope of the application

50. At the outset, it is necessary for the Tribunat&ermine which decisions
are being challenged by the Applicant and have badg submitted to the
Tribunal. Indeed, it is not obvious what exactly wishes to contest before the

Tribunal.

51. The Tribunal takes first note of the important féwat in his management
evaluation request of 30 April 2013, the Applicaetscribed the decision being
challenged as “the payment of repatriation grargimgle instead of dependency

rate”.

52. Then, in his initial submission to the Tribunal3tf July 2013, the Applicant

identified the contested decisions as follows:

Page 14 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

A. Incorrect dependency status so repatriationtgraderpaid
by USD20,780.

B. Exchange loss due to repatriation grant paynueiays

CHF13,500.
C. Annual leave balance understated by 2 days.
D. No repatriation travel ticket paid.

53. For points C and D above he noted however thatethesre “not

significant” and that he was “willing to forego”ém.

54. Finally, in his completed application filed on 2 dust 2013, the Applicant
explained that the repatriation grant was paidito d&t the single rate following a
refusal to rescind his SLWOP or to correct his deleacy status, which had been
changed “unbeknown to [him]” following the change his “wife’s status to
record [him] as her dependent after [their] mamiadHe indicated that he had
been informed of the decision to refuse the caatetl of his SLWOP on
28 June 2010, and of the *“basis of the repatriatgnant payment” on
11 March 2013. In Section I1X of the applicationnprhe listed the remedies he

requested as follows:

1. Payment of repatriation grant at the dependeateyinstead
of single rate (underpaid by USD20,780).

2. Recover of exchange loss due to payment of niafiah
grant 5 years after separation (despite numeroysests to pay)
(loss of CHF13,500).

3. Payment of 2 days accrued annual leave sinemtalwas
understated and not corrected after 3 years ofneens.

4. Payment of repatriation air ticket Geneva to Newk.

55. He added however that “items 3 and 4 [were] notrtgnt” and that he had
“initially told [the Management Evaluation Unit]elg could be ignored so as not

to detract attention from items 1 and 2”".

Page 15 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

56. Against this background, the Tribunal recalls whtis Appeals Tribunal
held inMassabni 2012-UNAT-238, namely that:

2. The duties of a Judge prior to taking a decisnmfude the
adequate interpretation and comprehension of thaications

submitted by the parties, whatever their namesdsyastructure or
content they assign to them, as the judgment nmecsgsarily refer
to the scope of the parties’ contentions. Otherwiske

decision-maker would not be able to follow the eotrprocess to
accomplish his or her task, making up his or hendmand

elaborating on a judgment motivated in reasonsact &ind law
related to the parties’ submissions.

3. Thus, the authority to render a judgment givesudge an
inherent power to individualize and define the austrative
decision impugned by a party and identify whatnsfact being
contested and so, subject to judicial review whichild lead to
grant or not to grant the requested judgment.

57. The Tribunal further recalls that art. 8.1(c) of Btatute provides that an
application “shall be receivable if: ... (c) [a]n dippnt has previously submitted
the contested administrative decision for managémevaluation, where
required”. This requirement has been invariablyealgtby the Appeals Tribunal
(see Servas 2013-UNAT-349, Dazverovic 2013-UNAT-338, Rosana
2012-UNAT-273).

58. It follows from the above that the management eatgdm request is the
frame to be applied by the Tribunal for its deteration of the scope of an
application. In the present case, the Tribunal bmfes that the Applicant has duly
brought before it solely the decision of the payhwdrhis repatriation grant at the
single rather than at the dependency rate, sineahe only decision he contested
in his request for management evaluation and irpteeent application. All other
decisions only mentioned in his application—nantély recovery of the alleged
exchange loss due to delays in the payment ofelpiatriation grant, the payment
of two days of accrued annual leave, the paymertiiofrepatriation air travel
ticket, and the refusal to rescind his SLWOP—are¢ pperly before the

Tribunal as they were not included in his requesnianagement evaluation.

Page 16 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

Receivability ratione materiae

59. Pursuant to art. 2.1 of its Statute, the UNDT hassgliction to consider
applications appealing an administrative decisioly vhen the staff member has
previously submitted the impugned decision for nge@maent evaluation and the
application is filed within specified deadlines degglesfield 2014-UNAT-402,
Ajdini et al. 2011-UNAT-108). With respect to the time limits fibre request for

management evaluation, staff rule 11.2(c) provides:

A request for management evaluation shall not beivable by the
Secretary-General unless it is sent within 60 aidenlays from the
date on which the staff member received notificatiof the
administrative decision to be contested. This deadmay be
extended by the Secretary-General pending effatsirfformal
resolution conducted by the Office of the Ombudsmander
conditions specified by the Secretary-General.

60. Pursuant to art. 8.3 of its Statute and accordingstablished jurisprudence
sinceCosta 2010-UNAT-036, the Dispute Tribunal has no disoreto waive the

deadline for management evaluation or adminiseeat@view.

61. In addition, the Appeals Tribunal clarified that fbe statutory time limits
to start to run, the determining date is the datembich the staff member was
informed of the decision, and not when he/she zedlior was provided with a
reasonable belief that there were grounds to régmesiagement evaluation
(Rahman 2012-UNAT-260).

62. In the case at hand, it is worth recalling the nfaits relating to the issue
of the payment of the Applicant’s repatriation dran

63. On 25 September 2008, the Applicant was separabed the Organization;

the relevant PA was, however, issued only on 28algn2010, preceded and
followed by lengthy correspondence between him @@HA. The Applicant

finally asked for the payment of his repatriatiorargg and his last salary on
13 September 2010 and 6 December 2010.

Page 17 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

64. On 31 December 2010, a payment was actually madbetApplicant’s
bank account, but it failed. At the beginning ofl20the Applicant received a
“Statement of earnings and deductions” (payslipjtled “Final Pay”, for the
period 1-31 December 2010 and indicating 31 Decerdb&0 as pay date. As
mentioned in para. 25 above, the payslip inclutiedfollowing indications in the
column “Retroactive™

Repatriation held in trust Gross Salary: usSD40,894
Repatriation held in trust Staff Assessment:  US[¥Q22.40

Repatriation Grant Accrual: usD98.78

65. Following his request for clarification addressedkte Payroll Unit, UNOG,

the Applicant was informed that the payslip wase“ttetail of [his] Separation
payment from OCHA”; he was also given explanatipestaining to the period
concerned (“29 August to 4 September 2007”) and teésd that the payment
included “the travel days” he was due and the regiain grant, which was for the
time being “held in escrow, pending [his] proof r@location”. He was further
reminded, by another email of 22 February 2011 fthen Payroll Unit, that his

“child [C.] was discontinued effective 29/08/200&@nd was provided with an
“excel file with [details] of the deductions/payntermade for August 2007”,
which indicated the “Difference Dependent/Singlet £ach of the amounts of
Gross Salary, Medical Insurance, UN Medical Insoea®ubsidy, Non-removal
element of mobility and hardship allowance, Pogustcthent, Staff member’'s

pension contribution, Organization’s pension cdmition, and Staff assessment.

66. Following another lengthy series of email exchangetsveen the Applicant
and OCHA, an amount of USD 27,705.49 (amountinGi#25,516.76) was paid
to his UBS bank account on 22 December 2011. Aschby the Tribunal, the
amount of the payment corresponded to the repatmigrant as indicated in the
payslip of December 2010, namely ‘Repatriation GranGross Salary’ of

USD40,414.89 minus ‘Repatriation Grant - Staff Asseent’ of USD12,709.40.
Due to difficulties in accessing information regaglhis UBS bank account and
following a series of email inquiries, the Applitamas informed by the Payroll
Unit only on 21 December 2012 that the paymentlieseh made.

Page 18 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

67. From the above chronology of events, it follows ttlready at the
beginning of 2011, when he had received his paysliye Applicant was
necessarily aware of the amount of repatriatiomighee would receive. Indeed,
based on the explanations he had received at ithat ftom the Payroll Unit,
which reminded him of the fact that his daughtet haen “discontinued effective
29 August 2007” and provided him with an excel fith the differences
“Dependent/Single” for the amounts listed in hiygig, the Tribunal considers
that by then he knew or at least should have beasonably aware that the
repatriation grant had been calculated at the sirgfe and not at the dependency
rate. This is further confirmed by the fact tha¢ tApplicant had stated in his
email of 22 February 2011 that his final payslipwhd “that the actions on ...
dependency status were not taken” (see para. @epbrhus, already at that date
he must have been aware of the fact that the rapair grant had been calculated

at the ‘single’ rate.

68. Therefore, February 2011 has to be consideredeaddte of the notification
of the decision, from which the 60-day deadlinefeeh under staff rule 11.2(c)
started to run. However, the Applicant submitted request for management
evaluation only in April 2013, which is obviouslytin time and renders his

application before the Tribunal irreceivable.

69. Even if one were to conclude, in favour of the Apght and for the sake of
argument, that he was duly notified of the decigmpay his repatriation grant at
the single rate only when he was informed of thiagpayment of the amount
into this bank account, i.e. on 21 December 2042, request for management
evaluation he submitted on 29 and 30 April 2013 iatill be time-barred.

70. Contrary to what the Applicant claims, the email heceived on
11 March 2013 from the Payroll Unit with detailstbe calculation is merely an
explanation for the amount received and does naostidate an administrative
decision in itself. Such a mere explanation hacffiect on the Applicant’s legal
rights; rather, it is the payslip of December 20%hich contains the

administrative decision that is being challenged.

Page 19 of 20



Case No. UNDT/GVA/2013/041
Judgment No. UNDT/2014/063

71. In view of the above, and since the request foragament evaluation was
only submitted in April 2013, it is clearly timedvad. The Tribunal therefore
concludes that the application, with respect todbeision to pay the Applicant
his repatriation grant at the single rate rathantht the dependency rate, is not

receivable.

Conclusion
72. In view of the foregoing, the Tribunal DECIDES:

The application is rejected in its entirety.

(Sgned)
Judge Thomas Laker

Dated this 16 day of June 2014

Entered in the Register on this"@ay of June 2014
(Sgned)

René M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva

Page 20 of 20



